Fixed rate instruments
		  Financial assets	 3,698,188	 1,594,307	 321,507	 295,548

				   Financial liabilities	 (5,875,692)	 (3,920,870)	 (500,000)	 (500,000)

						   (2,177,504)	 (2,326,563)	 (178,493)	 (204,452)

			   Floating rate instruments

		  Financial assets	 310,607	 199,164	 -	 -
				   Financial liabilities	 (1,148,143)	 (862,343)	 -	 -

						   (837,536)	 (663,179)	 -	 -

			   Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis
			   Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments
			   The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss,

and the Group does not designate derivatives as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge
accounting model. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would
not affect profit or loss.

			   Cash flow sensitivity analysis for floating rate instruments
			   A change of 50 basis points in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would have increased/

(decreased) profit after tax and equity by the amounts shown below.  The analysis assumes that
all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

						   2019		  2018
						   Profit/(Loss)	 Equity	 Profit/(Loss)	 Equity
						   RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

			   	 Group
Floating rate instruments
	 Increase by 50 basis points	 (4,454)	 -	 (3,292)	 -

					   Decrease by 50 basis points	 4,454	 -	 3,292	 -

	 	 	 As the Company did not have any floating rate instruments as at 30 September 2019 and
			   30 September 2018, a change in interest rates would not have any impact to the profit after tax and

equity of the Company.

		  (iii)	 Debt and equity price risk
			   Debt and equity price risk arises from the Group’s investments in debt and equity securities.

			   Risk management objectives, policies and processes for managing the risk
			   Management of the Group monitors the equity investments on a portfolio basis.  Material

investments within the portfolio are managed on an individual basis and all buy and sell decisions

[…]

A 5% higher in equity prices at the end of the reporting period would have increased the Group’s
and the Company’s equity by RM22,664,000 (2018: RM120,917,000) and RM535,000 (2018:
RM562,000) respectively.  A 5% lower in equity prices would have equal but opposite effect on
equity.

BATU KAWAN BERHAD   2019 Annual Report

166

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

		  (iv)	 Commodity price risk
	 	 	 The Group is exposed to price fluctuation risk on commodities mainly of palm oil and rubber.

			   Risk management objectives, policy and processes for managing the risk
	 	 	 The prices of these commodities are subject to fluctuations due to uncontrollable factors such

as weather, global demand and global production of similar and competitive crops.  The Group
mitigates the risk to the price volatility through hedging in the futures market and where deemed
prudent, the Group sells forwards in the physical market.

			   Commodity price risk sensitivity analysis
			   A 5% increase/(decrease) of the commodities price at the end of the reporting period, with all

other variables held constant, would have increased/(decreased) profit after tax and equity by the
amounts shown below:

						   2019		  2018
						   Profit/(Loss)	 Equity	 Profit/(Loss)	 Equity
						   RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

			   	 Group
				   5% increase in commodities prices	 (4,792)	 -	 3,506	 -
				   5% decrease in commodities prices	 4,792	 -	 (3,506)	 -

	 (g)	 Fair value of financial instruments
		  The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, deposits with licensed banks, short term

receivables and payables reasonably approximate fair values due to the relatively short term nature of
these financial instruments.

		  The fair values of other financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the
statements of financial position, are as follows:

	 Carrying Amounts/Fair Values
				   2019	 2018
				   RM’000	 RM’000

	 	 Group
		  Investments in other investments	 822,428	 2,833,355
		  Fixed income trust funds	 328,811	 53,584